
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

14 June 2021 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Judith Rippeth 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Sarah Cheung Johnson, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Peter Fane, Sally Ann Hart, 
Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and 
Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Gavin Clayton, Henry Batchelor, Alex Malyon, Jose Hales, Dr. Ian Sollom 
and Paul Bearpark 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4pm the day before the meeting, for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Tuesday, 22 June 
2021 at 5.20 p.m. (but see important information below). 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Important information for members of the public 
  
Following the end of temporary legislation allowing for public meetings to be 
conducted entirely virtually, it is now possible for public speakers to attend a meeting 
and speak in person. However, because we still need to follow government advice on 
indoor gatherings and social distancing, the seating available for members of the 
public will be severely restricted. We therefore would urge you to observe 
proceedings or participate remotely if possible. If you feel you really need to be 
present in person, please contact Democratic Services and request a place. Seats 
might only become available when other people leave the meeting. 

   
1. Chair's Announcements    
 

2. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 

April 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 To answer any questions asked by the public. The Council’s scheme for 

public speaking at remote meetings may be inspected here: 
 
Public Questions at Remote Meetings guidance 

 

   
6. Private Sector Housing Policy   5 - 72 
 
7. Quarter 4 Performance Report   73 - 102 
 

8. Work Programme   103 - 
112 

  
For the committee to consider its work programme. This is attached with 
the Council’s Notice of forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions. When 
considering items to add to its work programme, the committee is 
requested to refer to the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  

 

   
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
  

The next two scheduled Scrutiny & Overview Committee meetings 
are at 5.20pm on 

 Tuesday 27 July 2021 

 Tuesday 14 September 2021 
 
There is an Extraordinary meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee on Tuesday 21 September 2021 to consider the next 
stage in the preparation of the Greater Cambridge Joint Local Plan. 

 

   
 

  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=1252720275https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3494&ID=3494&RPID=125272
[...]
 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 Protocol for attendance at physical meetings held during COVID-19 
continued restrictions 

 113 - 
118 

 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 

 Sarah Cheung Johnson Graham Cone 

 Dr. Claire Daunton Peter Fane 

 Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 

 Steve Hunt Dr. Richard Williams 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Sharon Brown (Assistant Director (Planning Delivery)), Stephen Kelly (Joint 

Director of Planning and Economic Development), Rory McKenna 
(Monitoring Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Jonathan 
Tully (Head of Internal Audit), Victoria Wallace (Scrutiny and Governance 
Adviser) and Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 

 
Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Councillor Nigel Cathcart sent apologies for absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct 

record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021. 
  
4. Public Questions 
 
 Daniel Fulton attended the meeting. Following a short introduction summarising its 

context, he asked the following question: 
 

“When reporting the council’s planning performance statistics to the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government, why did the council 
decide not to follow the reporting criteria and definitions published by the 
Secretary of State and approved by both houses of Parliament?” 

 
In reply, Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy 
and Delivery) said that the Local Planning Authority’s submission had been made 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

in accordance with the up-to-date standards required by the MHCLG’s Live Tables, 
which provided the source data for the Government’s designation criteria. She 
acknowledged that there were two Government publications which were not 
entirely consistent with each other but said that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council was following guidance issued by the Planning Advisory Service. 
Nevertheless, the Council had revised its reporting methods in January 2021. 
Councillor Hawkins concluded by saying that the Greater Cambridge Planning 
Service had already addressed the comments and recommendations contained in 
the Internal Audit report. 

  
5. Extensions of Time (Planning) update 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report, from the Head of 

Shared Internal Audit, with an appended report summarising a review of Planning 
Performance. 
 
Internal Audit had been asked to complete a review of Planning Performance and 
data from Quarter 2 of 2020. The aim was to review the calculation process, and 
the supporting evidence used to complete the returns made to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government. Internal Audit also highlighted 
opportunities to improve internal controls and processes. Councillor Dr, Tumi 
Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Delivery) emphasised 
that, in principle, Extension of Time agreements were an acceptable tool in terms 
of planning delivery. 
 
Councillor Steve Hunt welcomed the apparent performance improvement but 
suggested that, in the longer term, it might be easier to demonstrate performance 
by adopting a Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system. 
 
Referring to the ambiguity between the so-called Live Tables and guidance issued 
by the Planning Advisory Service, Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn said that it was 
important to understand how the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) interpreted the statistics submitted by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (via the Greater Cambridge Planning Service 
(GCPS)). The MHCLG should be urged to clarify against which standard 
performance should be measured to ensure consistency and comparison of like 
with like. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit summarised the Internal Audit report and the 
process followed in preparing it. 
 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said there was no 
evidence to suggest that the methodology adopted by GCPS was flawed. He 
pointed out the data in the Live Tables and the Government’s designation criteria 
were matters of record and suggested that both those factors were more 
significant than assessing South Cambridgeshire District Council’s performance 
relative to other local planning authorities. Officers were ascertaining the reasons 
for Extensions of Time and, where necessary, would update returns submitted to 
MHCLG. However, he was confident that Extensions of Time had no actual impact 
on performance. The Committee was assured that designation would not be 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

triggered automatically. 
 
In response to Councillor Graham Cone, the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 
Policy and Delivery said that planning officers were now seeking Extensions of 
Time, when needed, prior to statutory determination dates. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report, from the Head of 
Shared Internal Audit, with an appended report summarising a review of Planning 
Performance. 
 
Councillor Jose Hales welcomed the report and, in thanking the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Planning Policy and Delivery, Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development and Head of Shared Internal Audit, he asked that the Committee’s 
appreciation be passed on to all those involved. 
  
Picking up on a point made by Councillor Fane, Councillor Dr. Richard Williams 
noted that 57% of the Extensions of Time agreed during the period under review 
had been made after the statutory deadline. He referred to a statement in the 
officer report that Extensions of time should be agreed as soon as possible and be 
the exception. Councillor Dr. Williams pointed out that ‘should’ does not mean 
‘must’ and wondered when the exception became the norm. The Lead Cabinet 
Member for Planning Policy and Delivery replied saying that the aim of agreeing 
Extensions of Time as soon as possible was laudable in principle  but 
circumstances had to be considered – the period under review had been 
challenging because of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development reiterated the challenge 
facing officers during Quarter 2 of 2020. Nevertheless, several measures had been 
taken because of the Internal Audit review. These included the production of a 
procedure note on agreeing extensions of time and making sure that the planning 
system highlighted for ease of reference those cases where Extensions of Time 
had been agreed. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said 
that he preferred the use of Extension of Time agreements as opposed to rigidly 
sticking to statutory deadlines, which might result in applications being refused 
because of them not being acceptable. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam commended officers for attempting to maximise the 
opportunity for applicants to make applications as acceptable in planning terms as 
possible, citing this as evidence of officers being thorough in seeking to grant high 
quality planning permissions. 
 
Comparison with the performance of other local planning authorities was not 
appropriate in the opinion of Councillor Geoff Harvey. He said that, given all that 
had been said during the meeting, it was inevitable that some applications would 
exceed statutory deadlines for determination. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Delivery assured the 
Committee that planning officers were keen to get planning applications processed 
as quickly as possible so would never seek Extensions of Time that were longer 
than necessary. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

 
Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) thanked the Head of Shared 
Internal Audit for an outstanding and reassuring report. The period under review 
had coincided with the first period of lockdown necessitated by the Covid-19 
pandemic. Councillor Smith appreciated how challenging that had been for 
planning officers to whom she paid special credit. Those officers must not take the 
blame for missed determination deadlines when planning agents had submitted 
poor applications and inadequate information. 
 
Winding up the debate, the Chair thanked the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development, Assistant Director (Delivery), Head of Shared Internal 
Audit and Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins for giving evidence to the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee. 

  
6. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted its updated work 

programme for 2021-2022.  
  
7. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 The next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting was scheduled to take place 

on Tuesday 18 May 2021 at 5.20pm. However, the Chair said that there remained 
uncertainty as to when the next Committee meeting would take place: the 
legislative provision allowing Committees to meet virtually was due to expire on 6 
May 2021 (subject to an Action brought by the Association of Democratic Services 
Officers and by Lawyers in Local Government), This matter would be heard in the 
High Court on 21 April 2021 but, pending Judgment, officers were investigating 
other ways of conducting meetings safely in view of the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. 

  
8. Victoria Wallace - Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 
 This had been Victoria Wallace’s last appearance at a meeting of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee prior to her taking up her new duties with the National Health 
Service. 
 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain led tributes from the chair. He said that it had 
been a great pleasure to work with such a supportive and delightful officer. He 
conveyed his sincere thanks and wished Victoria Wallace all the very best in her 
new role. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee                              
22 June 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Brian Milnes 
Environmental Health and Licensing 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Trevor Nicoll (supported by Lesley Beevers)  

 

 
 

Private Sector Housing Policy 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Private Sector Housing policy brings together the actions that will be taken by 
Environmental Health Practitioners to ensure that housing within the Private 
Sector Housing sector reaches the required standards as set out in Housing and 
other Acts that we can use.   The policy is a new policy and formalises the 
approach already taken by the EHPs in Waste and Environment.  The Minister of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government has published the following 
document ‘Rogue Landlord Enforcement: Guidance for Local Authorities’. This 
document covers the expectation that Local Authorities will use the powers that 
we have been given to tackle substandard conditions in the private rented sector 
and it is landlords that manage properties that do not meet this requirement that 
enforcement action will be targeted towards.  It also states that we should have 
clear policies and procedures on how we are going to do this.  This policy will 
ensure that we are following best practice. 

 
The document will enable landlords and letting agents to understand how the 
council may use the
[...]
ling 
with complaints and taking appropriate action to ensure that their rented property 
reaches the required standards. 

 
 

Background Papers 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Private Sector Housing Policy (Environmental Health: Enforcement and 
Licencing) 
Appendix B: Civil Penalties Procedure and Guidance 
 
 

Page 7



Report Author:  

Lesley Beevers – Service Manager, Environment (People Protection and Planning) 
Telephone: (01954) 713134 
 

Page 8



Page 1 of 30 
 

   

 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A - Draft Private Sector Housing Policy 
(Environmental Health: Enforcement and 
Licencing) 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Private Sector Housing Policy 

 

Produced by Waste & Environmental Health Services 

V 04/06/2021 

Page 9



Page 2 of 30 
 

   

 

 

Contents  
Page 

 
 

Section 1 – Introduction 

Introduction 3 

Section 2 – Summary of enforcement policy 

Introduction 5 
5 Stage Enforcement Model 6 
How will the Council carry out investigations? 7 
Working in partnership 8 
Safeguarding 8 
What types of enforcement action will the Council use? 8 
How will the Council choose which type of enforcement action to take? 14 
Charging for enforcement activity 16 
Housing disrepair procedure 17 
Tenure 20 
Other aspects of Housing work 21 

Section 3 – Housing Licensing 

Introduction 23 
Licence Applications 23 
Determining the licence 23 
During the term of the licence 25 
Querying a licence decision 26 
Unlicensed properties 27 

Additional Information 

Media Publicity 28 
Complaints 28 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – List of legislation 29 
Appendix 2 – Data Protection Statement 30 

Page 10



Page 3 of 30 
 

   

 

 

Section 1 

Introduction and Purpose 

 

The aim of this policy document is to set out how the council will deal with sub-standard 

conditions in the private rented sector. The Private Sector Housing Enforcement Team 

is part of the Environment – People and Protection team and comes under the Shared 

Waste and Environm
[...]
 the past and/or a banning order should be considered. 

 
See appendix II for an excerpt from the Crown Prosecution Service Code for Crown 

Prosecutors on the Public Interest Stage of the Full Code Test for criminal 

prosecutions. 

1.7 The Totality Principle 

 
Where several offences have been committed and a civil penalty could be imposed for 

each one, consideration will be given to whether it is just and proportionate to impose 

a penalty for each offence. 

 
When calculating the penalty amounts for multiple offences there will inevitably be a 

cumulative effect and consideration will be given to ensure that the total amount of the 

Page 43



Page 6 of 34  

civil penalties being imposed is proportionate to the offences involved. 

 
Decisions as to whether to impose civil penalties for each offence, and if not, which 

offences should be subject to penalties will be taken in discussion with the Council’s 

Service Manager (People, Protection and Planning). Where a single more serious 

offence can be considered to encompass several less serious offences, this offence 

will normally be considered as the basis for the civil penalty.

Page 44



Page 7 of 34  

 

Section 2: Determining the Civil Penalty Amount 

2.1 Overview 

The Council has the power to impose a civil penalty of up to £30,000. This section sets 

out how the Council will determine the appropriate level of civil penalty in each case. 

The actual amount levied in each case should reflect the severity of the offence and 

take into account the landlord’s income and track record. 

 
The civil penalty will be made up of two distinct components. 
 
The first is the penalty calculation; this is where the severity of the offence, the landlord’s 
track record and the landlord’s income are considered.  
 
The second considers the amount of financial benefit, if any, that the landlord obtained 
from committing the offence.  
 
These two components are added together to determine the final pen
[...]
t; and 
 

• the importance of that evidence in relation to the evidence as a whole. 

Is the evidence reliable? 

Prosecutors should consider whether there are any reasons to question the reliability 

of the evidence, including its accuracy or integrity. 

 
Is the evidence credible? 

Page 70



Page 33 of 34  

Prosecutors should consider whether there are any reasons to doubt the credibility of 

the evidence. 

 

Is there any other material that might affect the sufficiency of evidence? 
 

Prosecutors must consider at this stage and throughout the case whether there is any 

material that may affect the assessment of the sufficiency of evidence, including 

examined and unexamined material in the possession of the police, and material that 

may be obtained through further reasonable lines of inquiry. 

 

Appendix IV – Process flow chart 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 34 of 34  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Civil Penalties Enforcement Policy & Guidance  

Version 4 

 
 

 
With acknowledgement to: 

Nottingham City Council, Community Protection, NG2 3NG 

 
 

 
(May 2021) 

 

Page 72



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee          22 June 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Neil Gough 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation)  

 

 
 

2020-21 Quarter Four Performance Report 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Quarter Four (Q4) position 
regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 
Business Plan actions, for consideration, comment and onward submission to 
Cabinet.  
 

2. These performance reporting arrangements allow performance monitoring and 
management to take place by providing opportunity to examine quality of 
service provision and progress against Business Plan actions and timescales, 
to identify any areas of concern and decide on the appropriate action.  
 

3. This is not a key decision.  

Key Decision 

1. No 
[...]
lation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus/ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus-covid-19
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/cleaning/cleaning-workplace.htm
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/twice-weekly-rapid-testing-to-be-available-to-everyone-in-england


 

 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive 

14 June  2021 

Page 117



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Private Sector Housing Policy
	Appendix A - Draft Private Sector Housing Policy
	Appendix B - Civil Penalties Procedure & Guidance Housing and Planning Act 2016

	7 Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Appendix A - KPI Performance (SaO)
	Appendix B - Q4 Business Plan Actions Update

	8 Work Programme
	Notice of Key and Non-Key Decisions - July 2021 (Draft)
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool

	 Protocol for attendance at physical meetings held during COVID-19 continued restrictions



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chair 
  Councillor Judith Rippeth – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 

 Nigel Cathcart Graham Cone 

 Dr. Claire Daunton Peter Fane 

 Sally Ann Hart Geoff Harvey 

 Steve Hunt Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 Dr. Richard Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Lesley Beevers (Service Manager (People Protection and Planning)), Peter 

Campbell (Head of Housing), Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation), Ian 
Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) and Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 

 
Cllr Sarah Cheung Johnson, Cllr Bridget Smith, Cllr John Batchelor, Cllr Neil Gough, Cllr 
Tumi Hawkins and Cllr Brian Milnes were in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Chair's Announcements 
 
 The Chair made a number of brief housekeeping announcements.   

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson (a Scrutiny and Overview Committee member) and 

Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) sent apologies.  

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Peter Fane and Dr. Tumi Hawkins declared 

non-pecuniary interests in Minute 6 (Private Sector Housing Policy), as owners of rented 
properties or directors of small businesses involved in letting properties. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 

  
6. Private Sector Housing Policy 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received drafts of the Private Sector Housing 

Policy and Civil Penalties Procedure and Guidance, together with a draft Cabinet report 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

from the Head of Waste and Environment. Councillor Brian Milnes (Lead Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Licensing) was in attendance to give evidence to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton asked why this matter was the responsibility of 
Environmental Health rather than Housing. In reply, the Lead Cabinet Member explained 
that the proposed Policy amounted to an enforcement and licensing function that fell within 
his remit as Lead Cabinet Member. 
 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart commented that properties were sometimes in poor repair 
because tenants had failed in their responsibilities to look after them. He urged caution 
and said that, while he welcomed a Policy that offered protection for tenants, reasonable 
balance was needed to ensure appropriate support for landlords. Councillor Cathcart 
emphasised the need to make sure that appropriate resources were committed to this 
Policy, and the Service Manager (People, Protection and Planning) assured him that the 
Environmental Health & Licensing team had been restructured recently and that staff 
members were in place. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that money 
received as a result of fines levied under the Policy would remain with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Picking up on a comment from Councillor Cathcart, Councillor Anna Bradnam reiterated 
the need for some degree of protection for landlords. The Lead Cabinet Member said that 
the aim of the Policy was to protect tenants. Other measures, such as the Tenants’ 
Deposit Scheme, existed for the benefit of landlords. The Service Manager (People, 
Protection and Planning) informed Members that the Policy would not apply in the case of 
substitute-letting. 
 
Councillor Steve Hunt (a Scrutiny and Overview Committee member joining the meeting 
by video conference) sought to compare and contrast the proposed Private Sector 
Housing Policy and the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy in order to establish what 
protection existed for neighbours. The Chair invited Councillor Hunt and the Service 
Manager (People, Protection and Planning) to discuss this aspect outside the current 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Graham Cone agreed that the Policy must strike a balance between landlords 
and tenants (notwithstanding the legal remedies available to landlords) and that the 
availability of resources was of prime importance. Councillor Cone wondered what 
potential there was for the Council to work more closely with bigger landlords to minimise 
those instances where the Policy might otherwise be applied. The Lead Cabinet Member 
said that the Policy would apply to all landlords, regardless of size. Dialogue was 
important, but so was the scheme of escalation designed to deal with different landlords 
and with persistent offenders. 
 
Highlighting the need for the Policy to use consistent and precise language throughout, 
Councillor Dr. Richard Williams said that the doctrine of reasonableness was a key issue. 
South Cambridgeshire District Council must apply the Policy in connection with those 
properties managed by its own arms-length company Ermine Street Housing. The Chair 
invited Councillor Richard Williams, the Service Manager (People, Protection and 
Planning) and the Lead Cabinet Member to discuss further details outside the current 
meeting. 
 
Noting that the problems sometimes caused by properties not being occupied was a 
matter for the Council’s Housing Service, Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn suggested that there 
might be scope for joint working across the Authority. And in an effort to encourage good 
property management, Councillor Cahn suggested that consideration be given to a 
‘Landlord Awards Scheme’.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
Councillor Peter Fane focussed on the benefits of having a meaningful dialogue with 
landlords and, to this end, regretted any reference to ‘rogue landlords’. He also highlighted 
Houses in Multiple Occupation where unruly tenants might cause more of a nuisance for 
other tenants rather than anyone else. It was also important keep landlord contact 
information up to date. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey wondered how penalties were related to income. The Service 
Manager (People, Protection and Planning) said she would clarify this in the final 
document. Fairness was also an issue. 
 
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins gave evidence to the Committee in her capacity as a landlord 
having dealings with five local authorities. She observed that it was unusual to see 
housing matters dealt with by an Environmental Health Service. Councillor Hawkins 
extolled the virtue of good communication as one way of forging a positive relationship 
between landlords and their tenants. The Council needed to be conscious of the possibility 
of tenants lodging malicious complaints. It also needed officers with the expertise to 
conduct effective and fair assessments to prevent landlords being branded unfairly as bad 
landlords.  
 
By affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended the Private Sector 
Housing Policy to Cabinet, subject to the comments referred to above and further work 
being carried out as noted. 
 
(Councillor Anna Bradnam missed the first part of this item, did not vote, and did not form 
part of the affirmation.) 

  
7. Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received the Key Performance Indicators and 

Business Plan Update, together with a draft Cabinet report from the Head of 
Transformation. 
 
Councillor Neil Gough, Deputy Leader, made some introductory comments. 
 
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer expressed concern about the Contact Centre. In 
response, the Deputy Leader acknowledged that the statistics were disappointing. He had 
commissioned some work that plotted the number of calls per day against call waiting 
times. This had revealed that the Contact Centre coped well if the number of calls 
received was 600 or fewer, but that performance fell significantly if that number was 800 or 
more. While it was important to resource the facility properly, staffing levels were not the 
only answer. The Deputy Leader reminded Members that, unlike some other 
organisations, South Cambridgeshire District Council could not simply close its Contact 
Centre for the duration of the Covid-19 pandemic. Instead, the Council was taking a 
holistic approach, encouraging those who could to use online alternatives while attempting 
to reduce waiting time for those who had no choice but to phone.  
 
The Head of Transformation highlighted the increased number and different nature of calls 
received during the past 15 months when compared with previous years. He announced 
that the Contact Centre was now fully staffed and that the project to modernise telephony 
equipment was well-advanced. This equipment would enable the Council to offer residents 
a call-back option and officers were actively identifying resources. Another option being 
looked at was that of the webchat: it had been estimated that customer services staff 
could deal with three webchats in the time it took to deal with one telephone call. The 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

Council was also exploring the deployment of Artificial Intelligence in order to allow 
residents to contact the Council when they wanted, including outside normal working 
hours.  
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth welcomed the concept of seeking tenants’ feedback about 
response repairs by text message. The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing agreed with her 
view that this was less intimidating than a face-to-face survey, 
 
Councillor Graham Cone was concerned about complaints seemingly not being resolved 
promptly. In reply, the Head of Transformation stated that good progress was being made 
in tackling the backlog of complaints made against the Greater Cambridge Planning 
Service.  
 
The Deputy Leader undertook to investigate Councillor Dr. Richard Williams’ question 
about how many planning applications apparently determined within the 8- week or 13-
week deadline had in fact been the subject of Extension of Time Agreements.  
 
Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn was pleased to note that the Council was again offering a 
pension verification service and that efforts were being made to reduce the backlog of 
those with overseas pensions who had been on a waiting list as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
In response to Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton’s question about the cost to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council of providing bed-and-breakfast accommodation during the 
pandemic, the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing said that, after taking into account 
grants received from Central Government, the net cost to the Council was £27,821 – a 
figure well within budget. 

  
8. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted its updated work programme 

for 2021-2022.  

  
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
 
 Members noted that the next two scheduled Scrutiny and Overview Committee meetings 

would be at 5.20pm on 
 

 Tuesday 20 July 2021(not 27 July as published in the agenda) 

 Tuesday 14 September 2021 
 
There would be an Extraordinary meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 
Tuesday 21 September 2021 to consider the next stage in the preparation of the Greater 
Cambridge Joint Local Plan. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 

 

 


